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SMMT NEW CAR REGISTRATIONS 
6 August 2015 (data for July 2015)


Steady growth for new car registrations in July 
 
· 178,420 new cars registered in July – a rise of 3.2% on the same month last year.
· Year-to-date registrations up 6.5% to 1,555,309 units.
· 41st consecutive month of growth with biggest volume rises in Supermini and SUV segments.
 
Thursday 6 August 2015 New car registrations saw steady growth in July, according to the latest figures from the Society of Motor Manufacturers and Traders (SMMT). 178,420 cars were registered – an uplift of 3.2% on the same month last year – while registrations in 2015 so far have risen 6.5% to surpass 1.5 million.
 
The UK new car market has seen consistent, strong growth since early 2012, with July marking the 41st consecutive month of increases thanks to prevailing economic confidence combined with low interest rates and attractive finance deals. While the first six months of 2015 represented an all-time record high for registrations, the more modest increase in July is suggestive of a more stable second half of the year as demand levels.
 
The top-selling segments so far this year have been Supermini, Lower Medium (small family cars) and Dual Purpose (SUVs and crossovers). Volume growth in all three segments reflects a shift in buying habits over the past decade, with the Supermini and Dual Purpose segments enjoying the biggest gains.
 
In particular, demand for Superminis has grown 22.7% since 2005 – a result of consumers downsizing to smaller cars that offer significantly improved refinement, comfort and specification than their equivalents a decade ago. The market for Dual Purpose vehicles, meanwhile, has seen a staggering 88.5% leap over the past decade as manufacturers have introduced new models to cater for buyers seeking more versatility.
  
Mike Hawes, SMMT Chief Executive, said, "While more moderate than in recent months, July’s rise in new car registrations is good news, and indicative of what we expect for the remainder of 2015. With demand having reached a record high in the first half of the year, we anticipate more stable growth in the coming months."

New car registrations by segment – 2005 vs 2015 (January-July totals)




	July
	Total
	Diesel
	Petrol
	AFV
	Private
	Fleet
	Business

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2015
	178,420
	87,672
	86,434
	4,314
	77,500
	94,359
	6,561

	2014
	172,907
	91,322
	78,291
	3,294
	76,756
	88,680
	7,471

	% change
	3.2%
	-4.0%
	10.4%
	31.0%
	1.0%
	6.4%
	-12.2%

	Mkt share '15
	 
	49.1%
	48.4%
	2.4%
	43.4%
	52.9%
	3.7%

	Mkt share '14
	 
	52.8%
	45.3%
	1.9%
	44.4%
	51.3%
	4.3%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Year-to-date
	Total
	Diesel
	Petrol
	AFV
	Private
	Fleet
	Business

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2015
	1,555,309
	753,274
	759,788
	42,247
	714,479
	779,547
	61,283

	2014
	1,460,172
	734,195
	699,346
	26,631
	700,505
	694,365
	65,302

	% change
	6.5%
	2.6%
	8.6%
	58.6%
	2.0%
	12.3%
	-6.2%

	Mkt share '15
	 
	48.4%
	48.9%
	2.7%
	45.9%
	50.1%
	3.9%

	Mkt share '14
	 
	50.3%
	47.9%
	1.8%
	48.0%
	47.6%
	4.5%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	2008
	2009
	2010
	2011
	2012
	2013
	2014

	Total cars
	2,131,795
	1,994,999
	2,030,846
	1,941,253
	2,044,609
	2,264,737
	2,476,435

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Best sellers
	July
	 
	 
	 
	Year-to-date

	
	1
	Ford Fiesta
	8,504
	
	1
	Ford Fiesta
	80,494

	
	2
	Ford Focus
	7,044
	
	2
	Vauxhall Corsa
	55,011

	
	3
	Vauxhall Corsa
	4,886
	
	3
	Ford Focus
	52,122

	
	4
	Volkswagen Golf
	4,880
	
	4
	Volkswagen Golf
	43,141

	
	5
	Nissan Qashqai
	3,789
	
	5
	Nissan Qashqai
	38,290

	
	6
	Audi A3
	3,731
	
	6
	Vauxhall Astra
	33,153

	
	7
	Volkswagen Polo
	3,620
	
	7
	Volkswagen Polo
	32,600

	
	8
	Fiat 500
	3,191
	
	8
	Audi A3
	29,496

	
	9
	Vauxhall Astra
	3,187
	
	9
	Mercedes-Benz C Class
	27,544

	
	10
	Mercedes-Benz C Class
	2,868
	
	10
	Fiat 500
	25,815


New car registrations – rolling-year totals, December 2007 to present


Notes to editors

The attached tables show registration figures for Great Britain, Northern Ireland, the Isle of Man and the Channel Islands in detail. Providing that SMMT is cited as the source of this information, the figures may be quoted for editorial use only. Substantial reproduction needs specific approval by SMMT. August 2015 new car registration figures will be released on 4 September 2015 at 09:00.

About SMMT and the UK automotive industry
The Society of Motor Manufacturers and Traders (SMMT) is one of the largest and most influential trade associations in the UK. It supports the interests of the UK automotive industry at home and abroad, promoting a united position to government, stakeholders and the media. 

The automotive industry is a vital part of the UK economy accounting for more than £69.5 billion turnover and £15.5 billion value added. With some 160,000 people employed directly in manufacturing and in excess of 799,000 across the wider automotive industry, it accounts for 11.8% of total UK export of goods and invests £2.4 billion each year in automotive R&D. More than 30 manufacturers build in excess of 70 models of vehicle in the UK supported by around 2,500 component providers and some of the world's most skilled engineers.

Broadcasters: SMMT has an ISDN studio and access to expert spokespeople, case studies and regional representatives.
Media contacts
Lucy Bielby			020 7344 1610		lbielby@smmt.co.uk
Francesca Fleming			020 7344 9206		ffleming@smmt.co.uk 
Emma Butcher			020 7344 9263		ebutcher@smmt.co.uk 
39417	39448	39479	39508	39539	39569	39600	39630	39661	39692	39722	39753	39783	39814	39845	39873	39904	39934	39965	39995	40026	40057	40087	40118	40148	40179	40210	40238	40269	40299	40330	40360	40391	40422	40452	40483	40513	40544	40575	40603	40634	40664	40695	40725	40756	40787	40817	40848	40878	40909	40940	40969	41000	41030	41061	41091	41122	41153	41183	41214	41244	41275	41306	41334	41365	41395	41426	41456	41487	41518	41548	41579	41609	41640	41671	41699	41730	41760	41791	41821	41852	41883	41913	41944	41974	42005	42036	42064	42095	42125	42156	42186	2404007	2400501	2396525	2398880	2404385	2397860	2384187	2361330	2346906	2257911	2219466	2161064	2131795	2081785	2066534	1928804	1886611	1842197	1809271	1813000	1816781	1854415	1895005	1952754	1994999	2028391	2042718	2126189	2141507	2159744	2178706	2158003	2146302	2113619	2076172	2057965	2030846	2014178	2008916	1977634	1966587	1963923	1951822	1947010	1951051	1948281	1951730	1945882	1941253	1941295	1939739	1946473	1951049	1962906	1969295	1981545	1981632	2008768	2025076	2040240	2044609	2059399	2064280	2086251	2107286	2125109	2150552	2168896	2175400	2218924	2224986	2235376	2264737	2275656	2277643	2347661	2361124	2375045	2388379	2399058	2405284	2428009	2450409	2463155	2476435	2486729	2494951	2522901	2531859	2536533	2566059	2571572	
Millions

2005	Mini	Supermini	Lower Medium	Upper Medium	Executive	Luxury Saloon	Specialist Sports	Dual Purpose	Multi Purpose	17386	449077	467196	252994	60016	6687	42306	106732	69368	2015	Mini	Supermini	Lower Medium	Upper Medium	Executive	Luxury Saloon	Specialist Sports	Dual Purpose	Multi Purpose	41888	550853	420854	147124	78127	5434	28732	201150	81147	2014	Mini	Supermini	Lower Medium	Upper Medium	Executive	Luxury Saloon	Specialist Sports	Dual Purpose	Multi Purpose	2009	Mini	Supermini	Lower Medium	Upper Medium	Executive	Luxury Saloon	Specialist Sports	Dual Purpose	Multi Purpose	
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